





March 21, 1990

Larry Israel

1625 Olympic Blvd.

Santa Monica, CA 90404







Re:  Your Request For Advice








Our File No. A-90-125

Dear Mr. Israel:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act. 

QUESTION


What method should be used to determine the value of air transportation provided to a candidate for purposes of receiving adequate payment from the candidate?

CONCLUSION


The candidate must pay the fair market value of the air transportation, which can be determined by using the commercial air rate or the charter rate divided by the number of passengers.  If less than the fair market value is paid for the service, a non-monetary contribution has been made to the candidate.

 FACTS


You are a pilot and own an airplane.  You may provide a candidate for state office with air transportation to various speaking engagements.
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ANALYSIS


The term "contribution" includes:


...a payment except to the extent that full and adequate


consideration is received unless it is clear from the


surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political 


purposes.  (Section 82015.)


"Full and adequate consideration" as used in Section 82015 means the "fair market value," or whatever it would cost the candidate to obtain the same or similar services on the open market.  (Section 82025.5.)  In In re Stone (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 52 at 58 (copy enclosed), the Commission stated that the fair market value of private air transportation can be determined by using either the commercial air rate or the charter rate divided by the number of passengers.    


If a candidate pays less than the fair market value for the air transportation you provide, you have made a non-monetary contribution to the candidate.


The Act places limitations on contributions to candidates for elective office based on a fiscal year (July 1 - June 30).  (Sections 85301-85303.)  Monetary and non-monetary contributions as well as loans and enforceable promises from a "person" to a candidate are limited to $1,000 per fiscal year.  (Section 85301.)  A "person" includes an individual, corporation, proprietorship, firm, partnership or company.  (Section 85102(b).)


If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Kathryn E. Donovan







General Counsel






By:
Alice Hughes







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance and







   Analysis Division

Enclosure

